

## **Rochester Hills**

**Certified Copy** 

## Purchase: RES0313-2022

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

## File Number: 2022-0561

Enactment Number: RES0313-2022

Request for Purchase Authorization - CITYWIDE: Waiver of Section 2-273(b) of the Purchasing Ordinance; Contract/Blanket Purchase Order for the purchase of various software products and cloud solutions through an online software marketplace in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 through December 31, 2027; Amazon Web Services, Inc., Seattle WA

**Resolved**, that the Rochester Hills City Council hereby waives Section 2-273(b), the requirements for long term contracts, under Section 2-281, which allows City Council the authority to waive any regulation or procedure pertaining to purchasing deeming it to be in the best interest of the City.

*Further Resolved*, that the Rochester Hills City Council hereby authorizes a contract/blanket purchase order for the purchase of various software products and cloud solutions through an online software marketplace to Amazon Web Services, Inc., Seattle, Washington in the amount not-to-exceed \$50,000.00 through December 31, 2027 and further authorize the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City.

*Further Resolved*, that the City's acceptance of the proposal and approval of the award of a contract shall be contingent and conditioned upon the parties' entry into and execution of a written agreement acceptable to the City.

I, Leanne Scott, City Clerk, certify that this is a true copy of RES0313-2022 passed at the Rochester Hills City Council Regular Meeting held on 12/5/2022 by the following vote:

Moved by Dale A. Hetrick, Seconded by Carol Morlan

Leanne Scott, MMC, City Clerk

Leanne Scott, MMC, City Clerk

**Date Certified**